

CASE NO. 06-5282

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JENNIFER K. HARBURY,

Appellant

v.

MICHAEL V. HAYDEN, et al.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia, C.A. No. 96-0438 (CKK)
The Honorable Colleen Kollar-Kotelly

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
UNITED STATES REPRESENTATIVE BARNEY FRANK
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JENNIFER K. HARBURY

Tyler Giannini, Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Clinical Director, Human Rights Program
Harvard Law School
Pound 401
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel. (617) 496-7368

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii-v
Statement of Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Argument	3
I. Introduction and Summary	3
II. Congress Did Not Immunize Individual Federal Employees from Liability for Egregious or Seriously Criminal Acts.	3
A. Congress Intended the Exclusion of Outrageous or Seriously Criminal Conduct from the Scope of Employment.	3
B. Congress Has Always Understood Torture to Epitomize Outrageous and Seriously Criminal Misconduct.	7
III. Congressional Intent and Generally Accepted Agency Principles Must Prevail in Rare Cases in Which State Law Might Immunize Seriously Criminal Acts.	10
IV. Previous Cases' Inclusion of Torture Within the Scope of Federal Employment Constitutes an Error of Law.	14
Conclusion	15
Prayer for Relief	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	15
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).	12
<i>Bates v. U.S.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 1350 (W.D. Mo. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 701 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1983).	7
<i>Boykin v. District of Columbia</i> , 484 A.2d 560 (D.C. Ct. App. 1984).	11
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).	12
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 13 Wall. 335 (1872).	12
<i>Brown v. Argenbright Sec., Inc.</i> , 782 A.2d 752 (D.C. Ct. App. 2001).	11
<i>Concepcion v. U.S.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 1391 (D. Guam 1974).	6
<i>Croes v. U.S.</i> , 726 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1984).	6
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961).	8
<i>Garrett v. Jeffcoat</i> , 483 F.2d 590 (4th Cir. 1973).	13
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	15
<i>Gupton v. U.S.</i> , 799 F.2d 941 (4th Cir. 1986).	6
<i>Haddon v. U.S.</i> , 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995).	11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1942).	12
<i>Howard v. Lyons</i> , 360 U.S. 593 (1959).	12
<i>Lyon v. Carey</i> , 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976).	11
<i>Moschetto v. U.S.</i> , 961 F. Supp 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).	13
<i>Munson v. U.S.</i> , 380 F.2d 976 (6th Cir. 1967).	13

<i>Rasul v. Rumsfeld</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 26 (2006).	7, 14
<i>Schechter v. Merchants Home Delivery, Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 415 (D.C. Ct. App. 2006).	11
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	15
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).	12
<i>Thigpen v. U.S.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 239 (D.S.C. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 800 F.2d 393 (4th Cir. 1986).	6
<i>U.S. v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954).	13
<i>Weinberg v. Johnson</i> , 518 A.2d 985 (D.C. Ct. App. 1986).	11
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).	4, 12
<i>Williams v. U.S.</i> , 350 U.S. 857 (1955).	4
<i>Yaselli v. Goff</i> , 12 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1926), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 275 U.S. 503 (1927).	12

STATUTES AND TREATIES

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. res. 39/46, [annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984)], <i>entered into force</i> June 26, 1987.	10
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679 (2000) (“Westfall Act”).	1, 4
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-80 (2000).	2
Fourth Hague Convention, or Convention Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2277, 205 Consol. T.S. 277.	8

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 972.	8
Genocide Implementation Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1091 (2000).	8
Torture Statute, 18 U.S.C.A. § 2340 (2004).	10
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2000).	10
Torture Victims Relief Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 109-165, 119 Stat. 3574 (2006).	10

CONGRESSIONAL RECORDS

130 CONG. REC. 24,858-861 (1984).	9
151 CONG. REC. H11,057 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 2005) (statement of Rep. Becerra).	10
151 CONG. REC. E2634-35 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 2005) (statement of Rep. McCollum).	10
151 CONG. REC. S11,070 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 2005) (statement of Sen. Obama).	10
Detainee Treatment Act, S. Amdt. 1977 to H.R. 2863, Pub. L. No. 109-148, §§ 1001-06, 119 Stat 2680, 2739-44 (2005).	10
H. R. REP. NO. 100-700 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945, 5946-49.	4, 5
Joint Resolution on Khmer Rouge, Pub. L. No. 100-502, 102 Stat. 2504 (1988).	8
Joint Resolution Regarding the Implementation of the Policy of the United States Government in Opposition to the Practice of Torture by any Foreign Government, 22 U.S.C. § 2656 (2000).	9

Legislation to Amend the Federal Tort Claims Act: 6
*Hearing on H.R. 4358, the Federal Employees Liability Reform and
Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Before the Subcomm. on
Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on
the Judiciary, 100th Cong. 79 (1988) (“Westfall Committee Hearing”),
(prepared statement of Robert L. Willmore, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen.,
Civil Division, Department of Justice).*

TREATISES AND ARTICLES

Lester Jayson, *Handling Federal Tort Claims* (1986 ed.), 5
cited in H.R. REP. NO. 100-700, at 5-6
(1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 5949).

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958), §§ 229-231, 245. 5, 11
